The Secretary,
An Bord Pleanala,
64 Marlborough Street,
Dublin 1, DO1 V902
13 December 2021
Ref ABP-311735-21
Planning Authority Ref No R21-57
Dear Sir /Madam
Thank you for giving us a further chance to respond .
As outlined in earlier letter, we have no history of any conflict or any issues with complainant.

From opening in 2001 to 2018 we have been supplying fuel to residence of complainant without any
issue

There are quite a few exaggerations and untruths in letters of complaint.

There was no oil spillage.....We are aware of consequences of any spillage, especially to
environment and any water source adjacent to depot.We take care to ensure no spillages occur. We
have a bored well, that serves 3 houses (all family), 20 meters from site.

We are concerned that complainant misrepresented the facts when she reported” Ol FLOWING
ONTO ROAD”. It begs the question , why did she not take a picture. We have observed complainant
take many pictures of activity on site.

“PUMPING OF FUEL CAN GO ON FOR 10-15 HOURS A DAY”.__| have no idea how anybody could
come to this conclusion. | enclose delivery schedule for Gct 21 and Nov 21 showing 18 deliveries in

Qct and 12 deliveries in Nov.

Bund walls were completed along with installation of tanks. Inspection of site will confirm that

construction was not recent

Also enclosed is a review by Dr Patrick O Sullivan, of water tests submitted by complainant, and

A letter from a sister of complainant and co owner of the house. A letter from Ray O Grady {no

relation to complainant} and owner of lands adjacent to stream and Lough Iscudda confirms that he

has never witnessed any oil streak or any pallution. AN BORD PLEANALA
LDG- —
ABP- ___
15 DEC 2021
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I enclose copies from Clare County Council (obtained under FOI) to confirm misrepresentation of
facts. Also enclosed Invoices and Statement from Mc Grath Quarries, suppliers of concrete,again

showing distortion of facts

As land owners we partake in Hen Harrier scheme ,which area adjoins depot.We benefit from from

participation and are compliant with restrictions and obligations of said scheme.

We do not question complainants right to ensure Proper governance and compliance .We are

perturbed that complainant and another sibling see fit to distort facts.

It is with regret that we conclude that complaints are vexatious.

We are willing to answer any questions or facilitate any inspection of site at any time,
Yours Sincerely

'3 q d

Michael Liddy (Partner Burrenside Oil) Danny Liddy (Partner Burrenside Oil)




Review of Minerex Doc, Ref 3333-Hydrogeological assessment, interpretation of
hydrochemistry results and treatment recommendations (Rev 0}

Introduction:

to take reasonable effort to gssess data in hand at the time of writing and give the best advice
possible, MEL will accept no responsibility for how the information within this report is interpreted
ond used. Where elements of this report are based upon information provided by others, it is
assumed that all the relevant information has been supplied to MEL in full and is reliable, accurate
and representative’. This review examines each section of the report in acknowledgement of the
defined limitations.

1: Review of Section 1 {Purpose of this document, client & site location, description of the work)
The information provided in this section is from the client and contains many elements that are
disputed but yet frame the context of the subsequent report, Minerex did not conduct a site visit to
establish validity of the information provided and no visual evidence of any allegation is provided.

2: Review of Section 2 (Site Geology and Environmental Vulnerability)

The information in this section is taken directly from the open source geological survey of lreland
website. This section of the report excluded the following i mportant information;

a) The surface water as per the GSI, drains as indicated to Iscudda Lough and as per figure 1,
With drainage as indicated in a south-westerly direction and located between both
properties, a surface water pathway for surface contaminanis is unlikely.

. Figure 1: Local area surface water drainage.



b) Groundwater Assessment: G5 have determined that the aquifer classified as tocally
important. “The Bedrock which js Moderately Productive only in Local Zones (but distance
between holdings ~50m). Aquifer With a limited ang relatively poorly connected network of
fractures, fissures and Joints, giving a jow fissure perm eability which tends to decrease

Ash

From a site inspection, the site is not 5 karst landscape ang is of good soij classification With raised
peat sediment adjacent to the surfacewater drainage.

boor Connectivity on distances over 50m,

The section on the delineation of the SAC jg incorrect, Burrenside ojf does not reside within the
confines of the SAC.

3: Review of Section 3 (Water Sampling Resuits)

 Theresults from the pumphouse oy the 7 of Octoper 2020 and the 10% of February 2021
are potentialfy indicative of 5 System that is not in use. The clients house has been



assuming a first flush sample. The assignment of the >C20-C40 fraction also suggests trace
mineral/lubricating oil. This result is unsurprising when the extraction and internal pipe
network is allowed to stagnate.

4: Review of Section 4 (Effects of Hydrocarbons on Human Health)

This section is alarmist and more reflective of gross exposure to hydrocarbons which the previous
section does not establish. Reference to bio accumulating polychlorinated biphenyls when these
were not analysed for is misleading. While results may imply non-compliance to the drinking water
regulations, they do not define the levels at which they would become a concern to human health.
This is a HSE competence and in their 2018 Public Health Risk Assessment (PHRA) into Hydrocarbon
Spills into Water?® they have indicated the following;

In terms of any decision to Restrict Water use, the following apply;

- The World Health Organization (WHO} recommends that values used for assessing potentiaf
health risks only be used alongside sensory assessments of taste and adour which will make
the water unfit for consumption.

- If residents can smell an oil-like odour in their water, they should stop using it for drinking,
cooking, bathing and showering. Contaminated water can still be used for flushing toilets.

- Symptomatic individuals should cease using contaminated water altogether.

- Ifthere is no smell or taste, then the indicative limits provided in Table 1 may inform the
decision whether to restrict water usage.

RfD indicative limits®*

i Carbon number range .

| | (mg/kg body weight /day) {ug/1)

Aliphatic C5 - C8 ' 5 13000

Aliphatic C8 ~ C16 | 0.1 [ 65 |

| AMiphaticC>16-c35 | 2z | 100 |

— Aliphatic C>34 | 20 | 110,000 _‘;
Aromatic C>,: c8 ; 0.2 , 130 ;

| Aromatic C>8-C16 004 B 25

nromatlc Clb CAJ 0.03 20 |

Table 1: Reference dose [RfD} for petroleum hydrocarbon fractions derived by the Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbon Criteria Working Group (TPHCWG) and indicative concentration limits for water Carbon number
range RfD {mg/kg body weight /day).

In most cases, hydrocarbons are detectable by taste or odour at concentrations below those
concentrations of concern for health, particularly with short-term expasure. In particular, substances
such as ethylbenzene, trimethylbenzene and MTBE {methy! tertiarybuty! ether) have recorded taste
and odour thresholds of a few micrograms per litre. For this reason, the World Health Organization
does not consider it appropriate to set formal health-based guideline values for petroleum products
fn drinking-water. Nevertheless, in its 2005 guidelines, the WHO endorsed the use of criteria
developed by the US-based Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Criterio Working Group (TPHCWG) to
determine appropriate tolerable concentrations for a series of hydrocarbon fractions (Table 1) - this
guidance may be of value in assessing health risk in situations where definite contamination ofa
source water has been confirmed by other methods.

As can be established by cross-referencing the HSE criteria for any potential restriction on use and
the data provided in section 3 of the report, the criteria are not met.



5: Review of Section 5 {Groundwater and Drinking Water Remediation and Treatment and Safe
storage of Fuels/QOii}

environmental health under four generic land uses: agricultural, residential, commercial, ang
industrial. TRV for livestock were also developed resulting in value of 210 mg/kg-bw/day which is
several orders of magnitude above any lavel detected®.

Regards,

Dr. Patrick O’Sullivan

Consultant Analytical and Industrial Chemist
Ciooneen

Crusheen

Co.Clare

087-9958485

Cited References:

2: ‘Hydrocarbon Spills into Water Public Heaith Risk Assessment (PHRA) Prepared by Ruth
McDermott, Keith jan Quintyne, Regina Kiernan, Mary O Mahony and Ina Kelly. Based on an original
document written by Tessa Greally. Version 1.0: November 2015,

3: ‘Risk-Based Screening Levels Jor the Protection of Livestock Exposed to Petroleum Hydrocarbons®
published by the Regulatory Analysis and Scientific Affairs Department, American petroleum
Institute; No 4733, 1uly 2004,



Crusheen
Ennis
Co Clare

12 Oct 2021

To whom it may concern

Iam owner of lands adjacent to stream ,and lands surrounding Iscudda
Lough.I am aware of complaints against Burrenside Oil.I have been a
customer of company since 2001.

During that time I have never seen a slick or any sign of oil
contamination in stream or in lake.

Yours truly

peik 0 G

v
Raymond O Grady
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Why the Conduct of Clare County Council was unsatisfactory in relation to Burrenside Qil?

This complaint relates to 5 report on a fuel storage and distribution facility
- This is a rural area and the fuel storage tanks are located in a farmyard complex.

1. tam concerned that despite the matter being formally reported to the locai authority by oy
solicitors on the 17% September 2020 as welj as by us in person on the 8% ang gt September
no enforcement action has been taken in respect of the current works that do not haye

planning permission and are ongoing.

2. |Iretained an engineer to check the planning situation and it appears that Burrenside

it has

" never applied for any Planning Permission over the last 19 vears. On October 1, | alarted the
" Council that Burrenside Oil were putting in an Interceptor Tank Waste System withoyt
Planning Permission or an Environmental Impact Assessment. The Council allowed it tp be put

3. lam concerned that the local authority do not appreciate the seriousness of our complaint

and as a result have failed to act promptly or effectively.

and Water Services in Ciare County Council on September 9.

b am extremely concerned that the investigation is not as thorough or as proactive as the
circunistances warrant and we have not had SEEn any progress since we reported the matter. In
Particular | am concerned about wither the local authority are properly investigating the

potentially dangerous issues set out in Appendix 1

6. Whilei hope it is not the case | am concerned that there may be g conflict of interest that may
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From: Maura McNulty

Sent: 15 Mean Fémhair 2020 12:29

To: Cyril Feeney

Cc: Adrian Rahill; envcomp; Brendan Flynn

Subject: FW: Ref No is 14839 - Oil In Ballinruan / Ballygassane, Crusheen

Cyril,

See below, was in the office today, she is insisting that a water sample be tested as she is concerned

it is contaminated by oil.

We do not test for oil in our labs, we send water samples for testing to specialist laboratory ( approx. €300 per
sample)

She is insisting that she meets a scientist and that a scientist comes to take the water sample.

What do you advise.

Maura

From: Adrian Rahill
Sent: Tuesday 15 September 2020 12:17
To: envcomp
Cc: enviroff
Subject: Ref No is 14839 - Oil In Ballinruan / Ballygassane, Crusheen
Hi
Just back from reception , went to meet customer who want to report a water problem. | gave her Irish Water
contact details. She then said it was changes she wanted to make to her well, | gave her Main Tel no and told her to
ask for Seamus or Eileen. Then she produced a plastic bottle with water in it, she wanted it tested. | said we could
not accept a sample. She said she had health concerns about the quality of the water. When | asked her for details
of location, she said Ballinruan and | was able to get her name and She said
there is Oil and petrol being put into local stream by Burrenside Oil and that is impacting on her water.
She is looking for a call back, she has my name and | said | would make contact with her, she asked me to leave it for
an hour or sp as she was going shopping.
She said she will continue to make contact until she meets a Scientist or a Scientist comes and takes a water sample
Fll ring her 14:00hrs approx and | plan to say:
® Matter is currently under investigation
e Ref No is 14839
Anything else | should add?
Adrian
Adrian Rahill
Clerical Officer
Department of Physical Development {Environment)
Clare County Council, Aras Contae an Chldir, New Road, Ennis, Co. Clare, V95 DXP2
T: 065-6846331 | E: arahill@clarecoco.ie | W: www.clarecoco.ie
Council of the Year 2020

COMHAIRLE CONTAE AN CHLAIR
g ? CLARE COUNTY COLINCIL

=



Our client is shocked that neither the Environmental Section of Clare County Council or the
EPA took the matter seriously enough to either carry out water testing or prepare 2 detai
report and that the EPA did not carry out a site inspection or insist on a more detailed report,

+

Request for Information:

I note that Damien Masterson sent an email to me on the 26® February 2021 with certain
attachments. If it was the case that the EPA’s investigation was more detailed than appears from
this please furnish me with a copy of any other documentation and/or reports relating to the
investigations carried out on foot of our client’s complaint. If you require us to make a formal
FOI request in relation to this please let me know but I trust that will not be necessary.

Developments since last correspondence with EPA

1 attach*copies of the correspondence since the initial report was made:

1. Copy letter dated the 8™ March 2021 SLP Solicitors to Clare Co Co environmental
section sending water test results.

2. Copy of the test resuits from 2 laboratories. nalls:

3. Copy email from Cyril Feeney Clare Co Co dated We&

4. Copy letier dated the 6® May 2021 SLP Solicitors to Clare Co Co environmental section
replying to queries,

5. Copy email from Cyril Feeney to SLP Solicitors dated the 13® May 2021,

In addition I enclose®
6. Copy report from Minerex Environmental Limited with attached water test results.
7. Copy email dated the 15® September Cyril Feene to- re policy on testing
water following formal report byﬁo Co of significant oil spillage
flowing into stream from an unauthorised development that is bounded by a stream that
flows into a lake 500m away where there has been a change of use in an area that is in the

Slieve Aughty Special Protection Area (site code 004162), with hen harrier and merlin
falcon qualifying interests.

It appears that the local authority have not properly investigated matters. They should be able to
understand these water test results and it should not be up to our client to continue to have to go
to the expense and trouble of arranging reports when she has reported a significant oil spillage
into a stream from an unauthorised development.

Please re-open the EPA’s investigation of our client’s complaint.

Yours faithfully,

Cliona Pierse

Sadleir Lynch Pierse
Solicifors LLP

Bears no original signature as sent by email only



Coloplast

W
E)d"qa&(,sr-m:.‘
C:""s.l'¢’;;t~.Cn=4.-\i
Co . Rae
J3=12-0]
IO vdhom = Masy  Concera.
— ]W\, CO odner o}' ‘LL:L_hQB&s'_ us._ éﬂﬂ-‘]—aﬂ\&sﬂ‘ﬂ-‘: c.f\mL ‘ "‘\hlﬂﬁ* #1C
and  they suppicd ol Yo aur
r:_?wlx:_Qcc,c.mh:r 208 cand \ have neves ‘OH-A = Ya f%‘bwe_

e S’l@\ﬁ&g_}_—&

~Igmae GZJil Auarensde ol
with~ b _,
HBAIS i—;?m&l"{’

o IIZNJ(EIH\.\ 0'604-1




O’ Callaghan Mills: Herbertstown:

= o Phone No: 065 6835125 061 385211
QURRIES ost. 1952 Fax No: 065 6335489 061 385226
Email: accounts@mcgrathquarries.ie
go(.:g:::geha“ Mills Weh: www.mcgrathquarries.ie
Ireland

VAT Reg. No: 47191306

Bank Name: Ulster Bank Lid
Bank Branch: 95 O'Connell Street, Limerick

Danny Liddy ) Bank Account: 28733034

Crusheen Bank Sort Code:  98-60-20

CO. Clare Bank SWIFT: ULSBIEZD

o= Bank IBAN IES5 ULSE 9860 2028 7330 34

Our Account; LIDDDO1
Your Account:
\ ) Credit Facility 2,500.00
All amounts are in € as on 31 December 2021 Credit Days 30.00
Date Description Amount Outstanding Status Balance
01/01/2019 Balance Forward 0.00 0.00
10/06/2019  S-145775 517.56 0.00 Paid 517.56
12/06/2019 RCR-018501 (Ref: 120619) -517.00 0.00 Alloc 0.56
12/06/2019 CJ-036319 (Ref: Discount) -0.56 (.00 Altac 0.00
03/09/2020 Si-1686785 755.91 0.00 Paid 755.91
03/08/2020 RCR-025318 (Ref: 030920) -755.00 0.00 Alfoc 0.91
03/09/2020 CJ-D42008 (Ref: Discount) -0.91 0.00 Alloc 0.00
03/09/2020 Sl-166815 1,091.87 0.00 Paid 1,081.87
03/09/2020 RCR-025327 (Ref: 030920) -672.00 0.00 Alloc 419.87
03/09/2020 RCR-025328 (Ref: 030920) -420.00 0.00 Alloc -0.13
14/09/2020 S-167502 713.92 0.00 Paid 713.79
21/09/2020 SI-167726 2,089.75 0.00 Paid 2.813.54
03/10/2020 SI-168697 289.43 0.00 Paid 3,102.97
28/10/2020 RCR-026396 (Ref: 281020} -3,100.00 0.00 Alloc 2.97
28M0/2020 CJ-042839 (Ref: Discount) -2.97 0.00 Allec 0.00
31M0/2020 S170382 266.90 0.00 Paid 266.90
04/02/2021 RDD-011027 -266.00 0.00 Alloc 0.90
04/02/2021 CJ-043884 (Ref: Discount) -0.90 0.00 Alioc 0.00
31/12/2021 Total Balance 0.00 0.00
Current: Amount Due: Balance:
0.00 0.G0 0.00

Please provide Email Address & Eircode

Please Note:
The onus is on the Customer to trade within the arranged Credit Facility to ensure uninterrupted supply of Materials.

-ulli-l..n.slnlllllllllllll.lllllil..llillll.!ll.:l!--Illl.llIﬂll-Il-lI'IllIl-lluIIl-llllltllll.l-llI-lltlIlll-ualltllll.l'la-llllql

McGrath Quarries Remittance Advice

Danny Liddy Account Code: LIDDDO1
Statement Date:  31/12/2021
Balance Due: 0.00
All foreign currencies consolidated to € on 31/12/2021
Crusheen
Co. Clare
Ireland Please detach and return with your payment

llllllI--lllllall.--llllllllllIlﬂlIlll:lllllll-:-lllllll.-l-IlIllll--IIIIlllIllIllllIIlllgI.lll-lllllllllurlll--lllnlllnllI-llllllll

Printed on 06/12/2021 10:49:31 Page 1 of 1



O' Callaghan Mills:  Herbertstown:

] Phone No: 065 6835125 061 385211
QUARRIES est.iox Fax No: 065 6835489 061 385226
. Email: info@mecgrathquarries.ie
’ Web: www.mecgrathquarries.ie
O'Callaghan Mills
Co.Clare VAT Reg. No:  4719130G
Ireland
frenside O : 7\ . Y
TR # 4 Invoice No: $1-166785
. Invoice Date: 03/09/20
Account Cods: LIDDDO1
Account Manager:
\_ ) ' ) Q’our Order No: )
Notes Crusheen ._ .
| Date: Document:  Code: Namo: Qty:  Price  Unit  Value VAT% VAT TOTAL |
03/09/20 DD-191426  C3520  (og/35-20MM CONCRETE 9.00 74.00 s 666.00 13.50% . 80.91° 755.91
. \i
o L
D)

8 ' Al Prices Stated are ~
VAT Code VAT Rate VAT Exc VAT VAT Inc

VAT'R 135% 13.50% 666.00 29.91 755.94 Nett 666,00
; VAT : 89.91

666.00 89.91 755.91 Gross 755.91




O’ Callaghan Mills: Herbertstown:

-

QU RRIE F ast. 1952 Phone No: 065 6835125 061 385211

Fax No: 065 6835489 " 061385226
Email: n .
O'Callaghan Mills Web: mfo@mcgramqua":'es'.'e
: www.mcgrathquarries.ie
Co.Clare _
Ire!and VAT Reg. No: 471913065
Invoice
4 , . N 4 . )
Burrenside Oil y Sales Invoice :  SI-166815
2" , | Invoice Date: - 03/09/20
Account Code: LIDDDO1
Account Manager:
Your Order No: )
N J - J
Notes Crusheen
L-ut@! Document: {Code: " Name: Qty Price Per Value VAT %
03-Sep-20 DD-191461  €3520 C28/35-20MM CONCF 8.00 74.00 M3 592.00 VAT R 13.

03-Sep-20 DD-191476  T3520 C28/35-20MM CONCF 5.00 74.00 M3 - 370.00 VAT R 13.

q/\

Crusheen
' | ) Total Goods: 962.00
VAT: ' 129.87
GRAND TOTAL: 1,091.87

Goods remain the property of McGrath Quarries until paid for in full

{ Concrete Built is Better Built




O’ Callaghan Mills:  Herbertstown:

o Phone No: 0656835125 - 061 385211
SRUYARRIES o195 FaxNo: 0656835480 061 385226
Email: . —

. y ] info@mecgrathquarries.ie
O'Cailaghan Mills \Wsb: www.mcgrathquarries.ie
Co.Clare .

Invoice
. ¥
i . ) N ( . . i
Burrenside Oil Sales Invoice:  SI-167502
invoice Date: 14/09/20
Account Code: LIDDDOY
Account Manager:
Your Order No: .
. g / N ' : /
Notes Crusheen padraig 086 8173165
Date: - Document: Code: Name: Qty Price Per Value VAT %
08-Sep-20 DD-191757  C3520 ' C28!35-20MM CONCF 8.50 74.00 M3 629.00 VAT NR 1

A"

Crusheen padraig 086 8173165

Total Goods: 629.00 *

VAT: . 84.92
GRAND TOTAL: 713.82

Goods remain the property of McGrath Quarries until paid for in full

| " Concrete Built is Better Built )
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O'Callaghan Mills
‘Co.Clare

O’ Callaghan Mills: Herbertstown:

Phone No: 065 6835125 061 385211
- FaxNo: 065 6835489 061 385226

Email: info@mecgrathquarries.ie

Web: www.mcgrathquarries.le

VAT Reg. No:  4719130G

Ireland
’ -
/ Burrenside Oil ) 4 o N
2 Invoice No: SI-167726
Invoice Date: 21/09/20
Account Code: LIDDDO1
Account Manager:
Your Order No:
— ZO s Y,
tes Crusheen
| Date: Document:  Code: Name: Qty:  Price  Unit___ Value VAT% - VAT  TOTAL |
150970  DD-192134 3520  (28/35-20MM CONCRETE 9.00 7400 M3 866.00 13.50%  89.%1 755.91
15/0s.v  DD-192142  C3520  (28/35-2004M CONCRETE "7.00 7400 3 - 51800 1350%  60.93 587.93
15/09/20 DD-182186 (Ca3520 C28/35-20MM CONCRETE 9.00 74.00 M3 666.00 13.50%, 89.91 755.91
L <
L 55
.|
-, ’ All Prices Stated are
VAT Code  VATRate VAT Exc VAT VAT Inc .
VATNR 13.5% = 13.50% 1,850.00 249.75 2,098.75 Nett 1,850.00
. VAT 249.75
1,850.00 249.75 2,099.75 Gross 2,099.75




@ . O’ Callaghan Mills:  Herbertstown:

N, Phone No: 065 6835125 061 385211
AUARRIES an. 1952 - "FaxNo: 065 6835489 061 385226
Email: " I
g o . infe@mecgrathquarries.ie
O'Callaghan Mills L www.mcgrathquarries.ie
Co.Clare '
Invoice
- N : R
Danny Liddy Sales Invoice :  SI-168697
Crusheen . Invoice Date: 03/10/20
' F’a""ed Account Code: LIDDDOA .
TBE 3 Account Manager: .
Your Order No: ‘ _
L J UL )
Notes Crusheen 086 8173165
Date: Document:  Code: Name: Qty Price Per Value VAT %
02-Oct-20 DD-193276  €3520 C28/35-20MM CONCF 250  74.00 M3 185.00 VAT NR 1
02-Oct-20 DD-1932768 CUUC UN-USED CAPACITY - 3.50 ° 20.00°M3 70.00 VAT NR
¥
Crusheen (86 8173165 "
Total Goods: 255.00
VAT: . 3443

. GRAND TOTAL.: 28043

Goods remain the property of McGrath Quarries until paid for in full

[ Concrete Built is Better Built , | |




O’ Callaghan Mills: Herberistown:

o : - Phone No: 065 6835125 061 385211
RY NERIES o 195 | FaxNo: 065 6835489 061 385226
’ Email: ; e
' . ) info@mcgrathquarries.ie
O'Callaghan Mills - Wah: www.mcgrathquarries.ié
Co.Clare . -
Ireland ) VAT Reg. No: 47181306
Invoice
| — Y [ . T
- Danny Liddy . -. | Sales Invoice : * SI-170382
Crusheen s Invoice Date: 31/10/20
ICIEIlred Account Code: LIDDDOY
neai Account Manager:
Your Order No:
£ ' J \ Y,
Notes VO5PY72 087 2787514 . take the Ballinruan rd out of Crusheen , yard on the left
Date: Document: Code: Name: Qty Price Per Value VAT %
28-Oct-20- TO-129988  SC804 CLAUSE 804 18.52 11.30 Tonne 220.58 VAT R 21

VOSPY72 D87 2787514 iake t‘he Ballinruan rd out of Crusheen , yard on the left

Total Goods: 220.58
VAT: 4832
. , . GRAND TOTAL: . 266.90

Goods remain the property of McGrath Quarries until paid for in full -

| [ Concrete Built is Better Built ) R




